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VMM501

USER MANUAL

1. Introduction

To all residents of the European Union
Important environmental information about this product

This symbol on the device or the package indicates that disposal of the device after its lifecycle could
harm the environment. Do not dispose of the unit (or batteries) as unsorted municipal waste; it
should be taken to a specialized company for recycling. This device should be returned to your
distributor or to a local recycling service. Respect the local environmental rules.

I If in doubt, contact your local waste disposal authorities.

Thank you for choosing Velleman®! Please read the manual thoroughly before bringing this device into service.
If the device was damaged in transit, do not install or use it and contact your dealer.

2. Safety Instructions

This device can be used by children aged from 8 years and above, and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning the use of the device in a
safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the device.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

Indoor use only.
Keep away from rain, moisture, splashing and dripping liquids.

3. General Guidelines

e Refer to the Velleman® Service and Quality Warranty on the last pages of this manual.
e Familiarise yourself with the functions of the device before actually using it.

e All modifications of the device are forbidden for safety reasons. Damage caused by user
modifications to the device is not covered by the warranty.

e Only use the device for its intended purpose. Using the device in an unauthorised way
will void the warranty.

e Damage caused by disregard of certain guidelines in this manual is not covered by the
warranty and the dealer will not accept responsibility for any ensuing defects or
problems.

¢ Nor Velleman nv nor its dealers can be held responsible for any damage (extraordinary,
incidental or indirect) - of any nature (financial, physical...) arising from the possession,
use or failure of this product.

e Due to constant product improvements, the actual product appearance might differ from
the shown images.

e Product images are for illustrative purposes only.

e Do not switch the device on immediately after it has been exposed to changes in

temperature. Protect the device against damage by leaving it switched off until it has
reached room temperature.

e Keep this manual for future reference.

V.01 -17/01/2019 2 ©Velleman nv




VMM501

4. Description

This starter kit is an educational kit based on micro:bit. It comes with basic electronic components, a
breadboard, connection wires and a micro:bit.

5. Examples

5.1 LED

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1x breadboard

o 2x red LED (polarisation: anode (+) = long leg, ‘
cathode (-) = short leg)

2x 100 Q resistor (brown/black/brown/gold)

-Qmd =
(4]

In this course, we are going to use micro:bit to make two LEDs
twinkle alternatively.

Place the necessary components on the breadboard as shown.

The programme is written in code blocks, online in the web browser. Open the website www.makecode.com or

https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/makecode?rtc=1, click the micro:bit icon and click Start Project.

B2 Microsoft Office Windows Surface Xbox Deals Support More ©| W  signin

MakeCaode About Getstarted Resources

Hands on computing education

Microsoft MakeCade brings computer science to life for all students with fun projects, immediate results, and both block and text editors for
leamers at different levels.
kiik dit icoon aan

1 1

MINELRKE Y

O micro:bit

micro:bit Circuit Playground Express Minecraft

Start cading with micro:bit > Start coding with Circuit Playground Express > Start coding with Minecraft >

The micro:bit code block opens in a new window. Now, we can start composing the code with code blocks,

which we drag and drop from a code drawer to a code editor.

Read below how this works...
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What is MakeCode?
Formerly PXT - Programming eXperience Toolkit Editor to write code for the micro:bit.
A graphical, beginner-friendly drag-and-drop code editor similar to Scratch. It works online, in the browser.

@micro:bit [REEXSLLEY  Ideas Meet microbit  Teach  Buy

Did you know that you can code your BBC micro:bit using Blocks, JavaScript, and Python?

If you have never used a BBC micro:bit try our Quick Start Guide,

The micro:bit’s JavaScript Blocks editor
makes it easy to program your BBC micro:bit
in Blocks and JavaScript.

Powered by MakeCode. If you have any
issues accessing the editor, check that it isn't
blocked in your school. If you need some
inspiration then check out these Projects.

Reference

Lessons

You can see the editor is made up of different sections. You make your code in the Code Area, dragging out
blocks from the Code Drawer. You can immediately see your code results in the micro:bit simulator. At the
bottom is where you download and save your project.

g I

Next, we will take a closer look at how to use the Options Bar for doing other things.

o o] ot

a» 1
- ==
@ Ingut

Micro:bit || P
Simulator | ":L”’
) () sl Code Area
Iv Advanced

o T - a EIo
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Options Bar

Click to create or add a new project.

Import your projects here.

Open up the Blocks interface to write your scripts with the Block editor.

Open up the Javascript interface to type out your script in the Javascript
language.

Support

Getting started

Projects . .
Handy reference when you are unsure about how the various blocks and functions

Reference work.
Blocks

JavaScript

Hardware

Buy

Project Settings

fit

Extensions

=]
) etere Prolect Shortcuts to changing project properties. Rename and delete your projects here.
o

Report Abuse... Reset deletes all the projects that you have saved, so be very careful. Most of

o Langusge the time, you will just want to stick to Delete Project.

High Contrast On

® Reset

About...

Using the LED Bar

We start by writing some code! Each time you select from the Code Drawer, it will list all the codes available to
you. Drag out the show string block and click inside the box to edit.

Hello!

1 Select

3 Click to Edit

Led - - S .7
""""

Loops A show strin i

~ SNg s 0N M SCreen (Lo S 0N ten), Goes Not scrol

Logic

Variables forever

Math

~ pouse (ms) im

Radio
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1 Select 3 Click to edit
2 Drag

on start

S GOSN " Hello Everybody"

See what happens in the micro:bit simulator!

Say Hello!
The text you have been displaying are called strings.
You can show any integer in the LED screen using show number or any 5x5 pixel image using show leds.

i forever
£ show leds
80808
|08 0 eax
a8 88ee
(NN BN BN BNE
8 0 00.

You can also plot one point LED at the time using co-ordinates. Co-ordinate (0,0) is the top left corner.

Joining Blocks
Click and hold the block you would like to join. Drag the block to the target block until a side of the target block
is highlighted. Release and the two blocks are now joined!

Clicking on the first block will move the second; clicking on the second will detach it from the first.

V.01 -17/01/2019 6 ©Velleman nv
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show number ﬂ show number ﬂ _MM

pause (ms) R[]

Testing on micro:bit
Connect the micro;bit to your computer using a micro-USB cable.
It will go through a default sequence, asking you to press buttons and play a game. Try it out!

Click Download to translate your script to a hex file and to download it.

If you set Chrome up properly, you will not need this next step. Drag the downloaded hex file to the micro:bit
drive, or right-click and Send To in Windows®.

You have just programmed your very own device!

Have a look at the code below.

g2 forever
digital write pin (ZIES to n

digital write pin [GEEED to ﬂ

1. Drag and drop the code blocks to form the code as shown.

You can find the digital write pin PO to 0 block in Advanced - Pins in
the Code Drawer. You can find the forever and pause (ms) 100 in Basic
in the Code Drawer.

2. Set value for PO to 0. LEDO off = low voltage = 0 V = digital 0. Set value
for P1 to 1. LED1 on = high voltage = 5 V = digital 1.

3. Set the pause to 500 ms.

4, Set value for PO to 1. LEDO on = high voltage = 5 V = digital 1. Set value
for P1 to 0. LED1 off = low voltage = 0 V = digital 0.

5. Set the pause to 500 ms.

6. When complete, we compile the programme and generate a hex. file. Click

on the download button and save the hex. file to the Downloads folder >
C:\downloads. This hex. file is ready to upload to the micro:bit.

Plug the micro:bit into a USB port. The, drag and drop the hex. file onto the
micro:bit removable device to upload the programme.

You will see the two LEDs flash alternatively. Now, why not make an RGB traffic light?
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5.2 Button

1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1x breadboard

2x 100 Q resistor (brown/black/brown/gold)

oo []ie
sol PP bees. [
e :*ib . L we
. a sof PEEHL A iese o
S -eus 2L
[ { 1 ..
bl osmaesss ("0
[4) (o) ool PHli: iiip—
b Sl S
We use a button to control the LED flash. Press the button to -4 " ;:: cesde
make the LED flash in turns. Release to switch off the LED. oo oy i Bttt e
sall=0adecumme s e s o
Place the necessary components on the breadboard as shown. oo “1 - - --- .o

Have a look at the code below.

1x micro:bit board

2x red LED (polarisation: anode (+) = long leg,
cathode (-) = short leg)

1x momentary push button

a

on start

(@ set pull pin G to (T2

i3z forever

(( ® digital read pin ZIE) mn
digital write pin ZJED to ﬂ
digital write pin [ZUED to

digital write pin [ZIE) to
digital write pin [ZHED to ﬂ

2 pause (ms)

Drag and drop the code blocks to form the code as shown.

You can find the digital read pin PO and digital write pin PO to 0 blocks
in Advanced - Pins in the Code Drawer. You can find the forever and
pause (ms) 100 in Basic in the Code Drawer. You can find the if then
and logic equal function blocks in Logic in the Code Drawer.

Drag the logic equal function block and drop it over the true block.

0 o

The two blocks will snap together.

Drag the digital read pin PO block and drop it over the 0 of the logic
equal function block as shown.

V.01 -17/01/2019
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g5 forever
Pe -

2. Set P2 to be a pull-up.
3. Set the digital read pin to P2.
4, Set the digital write pin PO to 0 (active low (0 V)).

Set the digital write pin P1 to 1 (active high (5 V)).
5. Set the pause to 500 ms.
6. Set the digital write pin PO to 1 (active high (5 V)).

Set the digital write pin P1 to O(active low (0 V)).
Set the pause to 500 ms.

8. When complete, we compile the programme and generate a hex. file. Click
on the download button and save the hex. file to the Downloads folder >
C:\downloads. This hex. file is ready to upload to the micro:bit.

Plug the micro:bit into a USB port. The, drag and drop the hex. file onto the
micro:bit removable device to upload the programme.

N

Press the button and you will see the LED flash alternatively. Now, how to light the red LED with the button

pressed and light the green LED with the button released?

5.3 Trimpot

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter
1x breadboard

o 1x 10 kQ trimmer

sor~i{s 34183
i
We are going to read the output voltage of the trimpot and eofl terss g tade
display it on the micro:bit screen with a bar graph. os RERLY ERELK
Place the necessary components on the breadboard as shown. onl
Phlisies s s B svess

V.01 -17/01/2019 9
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Have a look at the code below.

iz forever

C

plot bar graph of ( analog read pin ZIED

1023

1. Drag and drop the code blocks to form the code as shown.
You can find the plot bar graph of 0 up to 0 block in LED in the Code
Drawer.

2. Set analog read pin to P0O. You can find this block in Pins in the Code
Drawer. Set the value up to 1023.

3. When complete, we compile the programme and generate a hex. file. Click

on the download button and save the hex. file to the Downloads folder -
C:\downloads. This hex. file is ready to upload to the micro:bit.

Plug the micro:bit into a USB port. The, drag and drop the hex. file onto the
micro:bit removable device to upload the programme.

Rotate the trimmer. The voltage will be displayed on the micro:bit screen through a bar graph. When the
voltage is 0, the LED screen displays a pixel spot only. When it is 3.3 V, the whole screen will be illuminated.
Now, how would you use the trimmer to adjust the LED’s brightness?

5.4 Photocaell

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1x breadboard

o 1x photocell

1x 10 kQ resistor
(brown/black/black/red/bruin)

o"?‘ F¥ W g
C SRR EE S L -S| EES Tl
+ asll 317! 15as [2e
; =fmr - | & Yoty
E 0l I S8 ERs ol
O i [ DS SOSSILL
Short leg = collector ""'\W}_n o
Positive anode . tasas Biaases >
Long leg = emitter e Silesindbdll  Bhabatdbiball |
Negative cathode drs0s Baases
We are going to use a photocell to control the brightness of the e8]l Sisss W osres |[™°
micro:bit screen. |! ||

Place the necessary components on the breadboard as shown.
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Have a look at the code below.

on start

show icon D

clear screen

1. First, we make two variables. Go to Variables in the Code Drawer and click
on Make a Variable.

New variable name:

CalVal

Ok v Cancel x

Enter CalVal in the window and click Ok. Enter PhoVal in the window and
click Ok.

You will see two new variables under Variables in the Code Drawer.

Make a Variable

We will need these variables later to save the data in a register.

You can find the logic smaller than function and the if then else blocks
in Logic in the Code Drawer. You can find the mathematical function
minus block in Math in the Code Drawer. You can find the show icon
block in Basic in the Code Drawer. You can find the clear screen block in
Basic > More in the Code Drawer. You can find the set item to O block in
Variables in the Code Drawer. Click on the arrow and select CalVal or

PhoVal.
e CalVal - R @ analog read pi
<+ Calval
item
PhoVal
Rename variable.
Delete the "CalVal" variable
on start
uet [(EIEEd to [ @ analog read pin (EEIED
2. Select the CalVal variable and set the analog read pin to PO.

on start

'ué’t [(EIEEd to [ @ analog read pin (EEIED

V.01 -17/01/2019 11 ©Velleman nv
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In the forever block, select the PhoVal variable and set the analog read
pin to PO.

#£2 forever
'set PhoVal - RaeMl analog read pin ([GZIED

Drag the logic smaller than function next to the if block and drop it over
the true block.

£ forever

Next, we drag and drop the PhoVal variable (from Variables in the Code
Drawer) and drop it over the first 0 of the logic smaller than function.

Drag the mathematical function minus block and drop it over the second
0 of the logic smaller than function.

22 forever
i 5 d PhoVal + Rl analog read pin
®) if | I' PhoVal »

Next, we drag and drop the CalVal variable (from Variables in the Code
Drawer) and drop it over the first 0 of the mathematical function minus
block. Set the second 0 of the mathematical function minus block to 2.

Drag and drop the show icon block next to the then block. Drag and drop
the clear screen block next to the else block.

When the PhoVal is smaller than CalVal - 2, the display will show a heart.
Else, it will switch off.

.01 -17/01/2019
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7. When complete, we compile the programme and generate a hex. file. Click
on the download button and save the hex. file to the Downloads folder >
C:\downloads. This hex. file is ready to upload to the micro:bit.

Plug the micro:bit into a USB port. The, drag and drop the hex. file onto the
micro:bit removable device to upload the programme.

Note: reset the micro:bit to calibrate the reference value according to the current brightness. To run the

programme properly, we must start with the light switched on.

When the light is switched on, nothing is displayed. When the light is switched off, the heart is displayed. Now,
how can we use a photocell to control an LED?

5.5 RGBLED

1x micro:bit board

1x micro:bit breadboard adapter
1x breadboard

1x RGB LED (common cathode)

3x 10 Q resistor (brown/black/brown/gold)

Red (anode +)

Ground (cathode -) - longest leg
Green (anode +)

Blue (anode +)

il L

o

A
- A A & -

RN

y

] i ]
9 bese lres|
b i frmam D

We are going to make an RGB LED gradually shift its light among red, green and blue.

Place the necessary components on the breadboard as shown.

V.01 -17/01/2019 13
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Have a look at the code below.

® on button [FYED pressed

@® digital write pin [[ZIED to
@ digital write pin (U3 to n
® digital write pin [ZIEJ to n

® on button [CBE) pressed
® digital write pin to n
é digital write pin [ZHEJ to n
@ digital write pin [Z3EJ to ﬂ

® on button XD pressed
@ digital write pin [[ZJE) to

@ digital write pin GZED to n
@ digital write pin [ZJED to ﬂ

1. Drag and drop the code blocks to form the code as shown.

You can find the on button A pressed block in Input in the Code Drawer.
You can find the digital write pin PO to 0 block in Pins in the Code
Drawer.

Select the A option in the on button A pressed block.

Drag 3 digital write pin PO to 0 blocks and insert them in the on button
A pressed block.

Set pin PO in the first digital write pin PO to 0 block, and set value 0 to 1
(red LED on).

Set pin P1 in the second digital write pin PO to 0 block, and set value to
0 (green LED off).

Set pin P2 in the third digital write pin PO to 0 block, and set value to 0
(blue LED off).

@® on button [P pressed
gital write pin (9D to BN

® on button [(JEP pressed
digital write pin [ZJED to
digital write pin [ZEHED to n

digital write pin Q23R8 to n

V.01 -17/01/2019 14 ©Velleman nv
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Similarly, compile the two on button B/A+B pressed blocks to form the
complete code.

When complete, we compile the programme and generate a hex. file. Click

on the download button and save the hex. file to the Downloads folder >
C:\downloads. This hex. file is ready to upload to the micro:bit.

Plug the micro:bit into a USB port. The, drag and drop the hex. file onto the

micro:bit removable device to upload the programme.

Press button A to light the red LED, press button B to light the green LED, press buttons A and B
simultaneously to light the blue LED. Now, how would you realize a soft gradient RGB light?

5.6 Self-Locking Switch

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1x breadboard

O w00

1x red LED (polarisation: anode (+) = long leg,

resistor (brown/black/brown/gold)

cathode (-) = short leg) ’ PP o e
o 1x self-locking or bi-stable switch ‘ e
: 'l ‘. lh :
I 4 & (2380 lee
+ I,._ﬁ < | &3 el -
o o 3l fadi e s T
We are going to read out the ambient temperature (data) of 5d J cdase llsssss =8
the analogue temperature sensor and display the data to the sall PSS It e
micro:bit. oo | 5 s [®F
:"__.'21.2:: .o
Place the necessary components on the breadboard as shown. .ol RpIRI I Dl .o
l l‘ L L L l |
| |

Have a look at the code below.

on start

set pin PO+ to emit edge » events

set pull pin PO * to upw

on event from MICROBIT ID IO _P@ v with value MICROBIT_PIN_EVT FALL +

digital write pin P2 * to °

on event from MICROBIT ID IO _P@ v with value MICROBIT_PIN_EVT RISE w

digital write pin P2 * to o

V.01 -17/01/2019
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Drag and drop the code blocks to form the code as shown.

You can find the set pin PO to emit edge events and set pull PO to up
blocks in Pins > More in the Code Drawer. You can find the on event
from MICROBIT...EVT_FALL/RISE blocks in Control in the Code
Drawer.

Set the events type on edge. Set the pull pin to PO and to up.

Now, make a fall event block. Drag and drop the on event from
MICROBIT...EVT°FALL block below the on start block. Click on the first
arrow and select the MICROBIT_ID_IO_PO option in the pull-down menu.
Click on the second arrow and select the MICROBIT_PIN_EVENT_FALL
option in the pull-down menu.

Drag and drop the digital write pin PO to 0 block into the event block.
Set pin PO to P2 and set 0 to 1. You can find the digital write pin PO to O
block in Pins in the Code Drawer.

Do the same for the second event block. Instead, click on the second arrow
and select the MICROBIT_PIN_EVENT_RISE option in the pull-down
menu. Also, set pin PO to P2 of the digital write pin PO to 0 block and set
the value to 0.

When complete, we compile the programme and generate a hex. file. Click
on the download button and save the hex. file to the Downloads folder >
C:\downloads. This hex. file is ready to upload to the micro:bit.

Plug the micro:bit into a USB port. The, drag and drop the hex. file onto the
micro:bit removable device to upload the programme.

Press down the self-locking switch and the LED will switch on. Press again to switch off the LED. Now, how
would you control the micro:bit display with this self-locking switch?

5.7 Temperature Sensor

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter
1x breadboard

o 1x TMP36 temperature sensor

-
We are going to read out the ambient temperature (data) of . '..—-— * 80 %
the analogue temperature sensor and display the data to the aall CeEeailliee s
micro:bit. 8|l vsveall ¢ o8
Place the necessary components on the breadboard as shown. < RRRRE R e
o 1| el R |
. |

i

-+

—B

(R |
L

+

P

L L N
N N )

]

s ..
T

V.01 -17/01/2019
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Have a look at the code below.

g2 forever

from low |
from high |

to low |

to high

Drag and drop the code blocks to form the code as shown.

You can find the set item to block in Variables in the Code Drawer. You
can find the map/from low/from high/to low/to high and analog
read pin blocks in Pins in the Code Drawer. You can find the
mathematical function minus and divide in Math in the Code Drawer.
You can find the show number block in Basic in the Code Drawer.

First, we make two variables. Go to Variables in the Code Drawer and click
on Make a Variable.

New variable name:

CalVal

Ok v Cancel x

Enter vol in the window and click Ok. Enter tem in the window and click
Ok.

You will see two new variables under Variables in the Code Drawer.

Make a Variable

We will need these variables later to save the data in a register.

Drag and drop the set item to block in the forever block and select the
vol option via the arrow.

Next, we drag and drop the map/from low/from high/to low/to high
block over the 0 next to the set item to block.

V. 01-17/01/2019
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forever

map

from low

from high

to low

to high

Drag and drop the analog read pin block next to the map/from
low/from high/to low/to high block and set the to high value 4 to
3300.

g forever
from low %]
from high 1623
to low %]
to high 3300

Now, we drag and drop a set item to block under the first block. Change
the variable item to vol via the arrow.

£ forever
® analog read pin GEHED
from low
from high

to low

to high

The measured voltage in mV via analog read pin PO is an 8-bit value of 0-
1023 (0-3.3 V) and is mapped from a low value (0 or 0 V) to a high value
(3300 mV or 3.3 V). The measured voltage (mV) is saved in the vol
variable.

f forever
map nalog read pin
from low 8
from high 1823
to low 8
to high 3360

Now, we write a formula to convert the measured voltage into a
temperature:

(Output voltage (mV) — 500)

Temperature (°C) = 10

In this formula, the output voltage is the vol variable (measured through
the TMP36 sensor). The result of the formula will be saved in the tem
variable.

Let’s write the formula with blocks. Drag and drop the mathematical
function divide over the 0 value of the set vol to block.

.01-17/01/2019 18 ©Velleman nv
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forever

from low

from high

to low

to high

Drag and drop the mathematical function minus over the first 0 of the
mathematical function divide.

£ forever

from low
from high
to low

to high

Now, set the second variable from vol to tem, and drag and drop the vol
variable over the first 0 of the mathematical function minus. The
variable vol can be found in Variables in the Code Drawer.

forever

from low
from high
to low

to high

set to |

Set the value 0 of the mathematical function minus to 500. Also, Set
the value of the mathematical function divide to 10

forever

from low
from high
to low
to high
set to |

i forever

from low
from high
to low

to high

set to |

show number ﬂ

.01 -17/01/2019
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Finally, drag and drop the tem variable over the value 0 of the show
number block.

£2 forever
set to ( @ analog read pinm

from low

from high

to low

to high

set to |

show number

You have written the code!

3. When complete, we compile the programme and generate a hex. file. Click
on the download button and save the hex. file to the Downloads folder >
C:\downloads. This hex. file is ready to upload to the micro:bit.

Plug the micro:bit into a USB port. The, drag and drop the hex. file onto the
micro:bit removable device to upload the programme.

You will see the LED beads flash alternatively. Now, how would you display the temperature in degrees
Fahrenheit?

5.8 Servo

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1x breadboard

o 1X mini servo

1x battery holder with 2x AA 1.5 V battery

Auanreg vy

I T

We are going to make a servo rotate continuously within a
travel range (0-180°).

Place the necessary components on the breadboard as shown.

Have a look at the code below.

V.01 -17/01/2019 20 ©Velleman nv
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22 forever

servo write pin to ﬂ

pause (ms) 2000

servo write pin [ZHED to

222 pause (ms) (RPLLL)

1. Drag and drop the code blocks to form the code as shown.
You can find the servo write pin PO to 180 block in Pins in the Code
Drawer. You can find the forever and pause (ms) 100 in Basic in the
Code Drawer.

2, Set PO to P1 and set the value to 0.

3. Set the pause to 2000 ms.

4, Set PO to P1. Also, set the value 0 to 180.

5. Set the pause to 2000 ms.

6. When complete, we compile the programme and generate a hex. file. Click

on the download button and save the hex. file to the Downloads folder >
C:\downloads. This hex. file is ready to upload to the micro:bit.

Plug the micro:bit into a USB port. The, drag and drop the hex. file onto the

micro:bit removable device to upload the programme.

We can see the servo rotating from 0 to 180 degrees. Now, how would you make a dial thermometer with a

temperature sensor and servo?
5.9 Buzzer

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1x breadboard

o 1x mini speaker

1x N-channel MOSFET

)  1x100 @ resistor (brown/black/brown/gold)

B eus

We are going to drive a buzzer.

R
LR

|

-
LR

Place the necessary components on the breadboard as shown.

)\

R I Y

it PIIf = s s 000000000
- - L R R e A 2 e S S
. .
|
- PR—
-
)
aa e an
e

Sa s s e aa

L EEE
P LI e

—
p— . .

V.01 -17/01/2019 21

©Velleman nv




VMM501

Have a look at the code below.

iz forever

¢ ring tone (Hz) Middle C l—

#22 pause (ms) 100

¢ ring tone (Hz) Middle E

i1 pause (ms) 100

pause (ms) 100
@ ring tone (Hz) Middle E I-

00

1. Drag and drop the code blocks to form the code as shown.

You can find the forever and pause (ms) 100 in Basic in the Code
Drawer. You can find the ring tone (Hz) block in Music in the Code
Drawer.

2. Set the first ring tone (Hz) to middle C. To do so, click the text box and
select the corresponding piano key.

g8 forever

& ring tone (Hz) Middle C

#= pause (ms)

& ring tone (Hz)

Middle E

You will also hear the corresponding tone.

3. Set the pause to 100 ms.
4. Do so for the rest of the ring tones and pauses.
5. When complete, we compile the programme and generate a hex. file. Click

on the download button and save the hex. file to the Downloads folder >
C:\downloads. This hex. file is ready to upload to the micro:bit.

Plug the micro:bit into a USB port. The, drag and drop the hex. file onto the
micro:bit removable device to upload the programme.

We can hear a sound from the buzzer. Now, how would you programme your favourite nursery rhyme?
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5.10 Motor

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1x breadboard

>
>
w
)]
a
o
1)
=
<

1x diode
1x 100 Q resistor (brown/black/brown/gold)

1x self-locking or bi-stable switch
1x N-channel MOSFET

1x mini motor

000000

1x battery holder with 2x AA 1.5 V battery
AN -QILD .

We are going to use a switch to control the start and stop of a motor.
Place the necessary components on the breadboard as shown.

Have a look at the code below.

digital write pin [GEEED to n
set pull pin to (MED

forever

@ if (¢ digital read pinmmﬂ

then digital write pin [GZEED to ﬂ

else E@ digital write pin GEEED to n

Drag and drop the code blocks to form the code as shown.

Set the value of PO to O.
Set the pull pin block to P1 and up.

R WNRE

The on start block runs only once to start the programme.
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Within forever, set the digital read pin to P1. Set the mathematical
function equal to 0.

In reality, this is the scheme. The pull-up resistor must not be added as
hardware onto the breadboard. The pull-up function is programmed (see
step 3-4) in the code and replaces the need of the resistor on the

breadboard.
R pullup
Uutpu(

Switch

Once the switch is pressed, set high voltage to PO. Set value 0 to 1 (5 V).
The motor starts running.

Once the switch is released, set low voltage to PO. Set value to 0. The
motor stops running.

When complete, we compile the programme and generate a hex. file. Click
on the download button and save the hex. file to the Downloads folder >
C:\downloads. This hex. file is ready to upload to the micro:bit.

Plug the micro:bit into a USB port. The, drag and drop the hex. file onto the
micro:bit removable device to upload the programme.

Press the switch to run the motor and release it to stop. Now, how would you use a trimpot to control the motor

speed?

Note: Since the micro:bit voltage is 3.3 V only, it may not be enough to support the fan. To make the fan run,
you may have to rotate the blade to help it start.

5.11 Rainbow LED

We are going to drive eight RGB LEDs in a ring and realize a
gradual rainbow.

Place the necessary components on the breadboard as shown.

1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter
1x breadboard

1x RGB LED ring
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Have a look at the code below.

set strip *+ to NeoPixel at pin PO *+ with o leds as RGB (GRB format) =

strip + | show rainbow from ° to @

forever

strip *+ | show

strip +  rotate pixels by o

pause (ms) RN

1. Drag and drop the code blocks to form the code as shown.
2, Search and add the NeoPixel library.
Go to Advanced - Add Package (Extensions) and enter NeoPixel.

fiw Functions

= Arrays
T Text
o Game
[l Images
@ Pins
% Serial

B Control
© Add Package 2
Add Package... ? x
2
1 " neopixel I I‘ Q I
devices bluetooth
BETA - Camera, remote control and Bluetooth services
other Bluetooth services. App
required.
neopixel
AdaFruit NeoPixel driver
Next, select the NeoPixel library.
Add Package... ? x
neopixel Q

e Zdl
neopixel bitbot BitBot
A Neo-Pixel package for pxt- A BitBot package for pxt-microbit. Official Microsoft MakeCode
microbit package for the Bit:Bot robot

https://4tronix.co.uk/bitbot/

Now, the library is downloaded and added to the Code Drawer.
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We can see rainbow rotating on the LED ring. Now, how would you make the ring blink like an eye?

2% Basic
® Input
& Music
© Led
.l Radio
) OLED
C' Loops
3¢ Logic
= Variables
& Math

</> Tinkercademy

Neopixel [l

You can find the NeoPixel at pin PO with 24 leds, item show rainbow
from 1 to 360, item show and items rotate pixels by 1 blocks in
NeoPixel in the Code Drawer.

Drag and drop the set strip to NeoPixel at pin PO with 24 leds as RGB
(GRB format) block in the on start block. Set pin to PO and the value 24
to 8 (we have 8 LEDs on the LED ring).

)
set strip* to MNeoPixel at pin P@ * with o leds as RGB (GRB format) =

Now, drag and drop the set strip to rainbow from 1 to 360 block under
the set strip to NeoPixel at pin PO block.

set strip+* to NeoPixel at pin PO v with o leds as RGB (GRB format) =

strip +  show rainbow from o to @

Complete the code according to the example.

When complete, we compile the programme and generate a hex. file. Click
on the download button and save the hex. file to the Downloads folder >
C:\downloads. This hex. file is ready to upload to the micro:bit.

Plug the micro:bit into a USB port. The, drag and drop the hex. file onto the

micro:bit removable device to upload the programme.

Use this device with original accessories only. Velleman nv cannot be held responsible in the event of damage or
injury resulting from (incorrect) use of this device. For more info concerning this product and the latest version
of this manual, please visit our website www.velleman.eu. The information in this manual is subject to change

without prior notice.

© COPYRIGHT NOTICE

The copyright to this manual is owned by Velleman nv. All worldwide rights reserved. No part of this manual may
be copied, reproduced, translated or reduced to any electronic medium or otherwise without the prior written consent of the

copyright holder.
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HANDLEIDING

1. Inleiding

Aan alle ingezetenen van de Europese Unie
Belangrijke milieu-informatie betreffende dit product

Dit symbool op het toestel of de verpakking geeft aan dat, als het na zijn levenscyclus wordt

weggeworpen, dit toestel schade kan toebrengen aan het milieu. Gooi dit toestel (en eventuele

batterijen) niet bij het gewone huishoudelijke afval; het moet bij een gespecialiseerd bedrijf

terechtkomen voor recyclage. U moet dit toestel naar uw verdeler of naar een lokaal recyclagepunt
B brengen. Respecteer de plaatselijke milieuwetgeving.

Hebt u vragen, contacteer dan de plaatselijke autoriteiten betreffende de verwijdering.

Dank u voor uw aankoop®! Lees deze handleiding grondig door voor u het toestel in gebruik neemt. Werd het
toestel beschadigd tijdens het transport, installeer het dan niet en raadpleeg uw dealer.

2. Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Dit toestel is geschikt voor gebruik door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar, door personen met
fysieke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke beperkingen, of door personen met gebrek aan
ervaring en kennis, op voorwaarde dat dit onder toezicht gebeurt van een persoon die
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid of hun aanwijzingen heeft gegeven, hoe zij het
toestel moeten gebruiken en zich bewust zijn van de risico's die het gebruik van het
toestel met zich meebrengt. Kinderen mogen niet met het toestel spelen. De reiniging
en het onderhoud van het toestel mogen niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen, tenzij
ze onder toezicht staan.

Uitsluitend voor gebruik binnenshuis.
Bescherm tegen regen, vochtigheid en opspattende vioeistoffen.

3. Algemene richtlijnen

e Raadpleeg de Velleman® service- en kwaliteitsgarantie achteraan deze handleiding.
e Leer eerst de functies van het toestel kennen voor u het gaat gebruiken.

¢ Om veiligheidsredenen mag u geen wijzigingen aanbrengen. Schade door wijzigingen
die de gebruiker heeft aangebracht aan het toestel valt niet onder de garantie.

e Gebruik het toestel enkel waarvoor het gemaakt is. De garantie vervalt automatisch bij
ongeoorloofd gebruik.

e De garantie geldt niet voor schade door het negeren van bepaalde richtlijnen in deze
handleiding en uw dealer zal de verantwoordelijkheid afwijzen voor defecten of
problemen die hier rechtstreeks verband mee houden.

e Noch Velleman nv noch zijn verdelers kunnen aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor schade
(buitengewoon, incidenteel of onrechtstreeks) — van welke aard dan ook (financieel,
fysisch...) voortvloeiend uit het bezit, gebruik of falen van dit product.

e We streven voortdurend naar verbetering van onze producten. Daarom kan dit product
uiterlijk verschillen van de afbeeldingen.

e De afbeeldingen van het product zijn enkel ter illustratie.

e Schakel het toestel niet onmiddellijk in nadat het werd blootgesteld aan
temperatuurschommelingen. Om beschadiging te vermijden, moet u wachten tot het
toestel de kamertemperatuur heeft bereikt.

e Bewaar deze handleiding voor verdere raadpleging.
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4. Omschrijving

Deze starterskit is een educatieve kit gebaseerd op micro:bit. Deze kit wordt geleverd met elektronische
componenten, een breadboard, aansluitkabels en een micro:bit.

5. Voorbeelden
5.1 Led

o micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1 x breadboard

o 2x rode led (polarisatie: anode (+) = lang
pootje, kathode (-) = kort pootje)

2x 100 Q weerstand (bruin/zwart/bruin/goud)

-Qmd =
(4]

In deze tutorial gebruiken we de micro:bit om de twee leds
afwisselend te laten knipperen.

Plaats de nodige componenten op het breadboard (zie afb.).

Het programma is geschreven in blokken, online in de webbrowser. Ga naar de website www.makecode.com of
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/makecode?rtc=1 en klik op de knop micro:bit en vervolgens op Start
Project.

B Microsoft Office Windows Surface Xbox Deals Support Mare ~ ¥ signin

MakeCode About Get started Resources

Hands on computing education

Microsoft MakeCode brings computer science to life for all students with fun projects, immediate results, and both block and text editors for
leamers at different levels.
klik dit icoon aan

1 11

MINELRRE Y

) micro:bit

micro:bit Circuit Playground Express Minecraft

Start coding with micro:bit > Start coding with Circuit Playground Express > Start coding with Minecraft >

De micro:bit wordt in een nieuw venster geopend. U kunt nu de code samenstellen met blokken die uit het
menu worden gesleept en in de code-editor worden geplaatst.

Lees hieronder hoe het werkt...
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Wat is MakeCode?
Eerdere naam PXT - Programming eXperience Toolkit Editor om codes te schrijven voor de micro:bit.

Een grafische en beginnersvriendelijke drag-and-drop code-editor vergelijkbaar met Scratch, die online werkt in
de browser.

@micro:bit deas Meet microbit  Teach

Did you know that you can code your BEBC micro:bit using Blocks, JavaScript, and Python?

If you have never used a BBC micro:bit try our Quick Start Guide,

JavaScript Blocks Editor

The micro:bit’s JavaScript Blocks editor
makes It easy to program your BBC micro:bit
in Blocks and JavaScript.

Powered by MakeCode. If you have any
issues accessing the editor, check that it isn't
blocked in your school. If you need some
inspiration then check out these Projects.

Reference

Lessons

U kunt zien dat de editor uit verschillende secties bestaat. Maak uw code in het codeveld, door blokken te
slepen uit het menu Code Drawer. Het resultaat van de code verschijnt onmiddellijk in de micro:bit
simulator. Met de knop Download (onderaan de pagina) kunt u de code downloaden en naar de micro:bit

uploaden.

Vervolgens gaan we dieper in op het gebruik van de Optiebalk.

V.01 -17/01/2019 29 ©Velleman nv




VMM501

Micro:bit }
~ Simulator

- I - -] 1. ]

Optiebalk

Klik om een nieuw project te maken of toe te voegen.

Importeer hier uw projecten.

Klik op Blocks om scripts te schijven met de Block-editor.

Klik op Javascript om uw script om te zetten in Javascript.

Support
Getting started
Projects . . . .
Klik op het vraagteken voor meer informatie over de verschillende blokken en
Reference functies.
Blocks
JavaScript
Hardware
Buy
== Project Settings
& Extensions
W Delete Project Klik op het tandwielicoontje om projectinstellingen te bewerken. Via dit menu
© Report Abuse... kunt u uw projecten een andere naam geven en verwijderen. Reset verwijdert
alle opgeslagen projecten, wees dus voorzichtig. Het is meestal het best om
© Language Project verwijderen te gebruiken.

High Contrast On

® Reset

About...
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De ledmatrix gebruiken

We beginnen met het schrijven van de code! Telkens u klikt op een blok uit het menu, wordt een lijst met alle
beschikbare codes weergegeven. Sleep het blok show string uit het menu en klik in het blok om te bewerken.

1 Select

» 3 Click to Edit
Led Z

Loops

Logic
Variables
Math

~ pause (ms) m

Radio

1 Selecteren 3 Klik om te bewerken

2  Slepen

on start

SIS TSN " Hello Everybody"

Test de code in de simulator!

Say Hello!
De stukjes tekst die verschijnen zijn strings.

U kunt een willekeurig getal weergeven met show number of een 5x5 pixel afbeelding op het scherm
weergeven met show leds.

U kunt ook codérdinaten gebruiken om een specifieke led te gebruiken. De codrdinaten (0.0) bevinden zich in de
linkerbovenhoek.
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forever

Blokken samenvoegen

Klik op het blokje dat u wilt samenvoegen. Sleep het blok naar het doelblok totdat de zijkant van het doelblok
oplicht. Laat los en de twee blokjes zijn samengevoegd!

Als u op het eerste blok klikt, wordt het tweede verplaatst. Als u op het tweede blokje klikt, wordt deze van het
eerste losgekoppeld.

show number 3] show number ofE3]

pee () VR

Op de micro:bit testen
Sluit de micro:bit aan op de computer met een micro-USB-kabel.

Een testroutine verschijnt op de micro:bit waarbij u wordt gevraagd om op knoppen te drukken en een spel te
spelen. Probeer het uit!

Klik op Download om uw script naar een hex-bestand om te zetten en te downloaden.

Als Chrome correct is ingesteld, dan kunt u de volgende stap overslaan. Sleep het gedownloade hex.bestand
naar de micro:bit drive of klik rechts en kies Send To in Windows®.

U hebt uw eigen uw toestel geprogrammeerd!

Bekijk de onderstaande code.
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sz forever

digital write pin to ﬂ
digital write pin to n

digital write pin [CZJED to ﬂ
digital write pin [CZEED to n

pause (ms)

Sleep de blokken om de code te maken (zie afb.).

Het blok digital write pin PO to 0 bevindt zich in het menu onder
Advanced - Pins. De blokken forever en pause (ms) 100 bevinden zich
in het menu onder Basic.

Stel de waarde voor PO in op 0. LEDO off
Stel de waarde voor P1 inop 1. LED1 on

Stel de pauze in op 500 ms.

Stel de waarde voor PO in op 1. LEDO on = high voltage = 5 V = digital 1.
Stel de waarde voor P1 in op 0. LED1 off = low voltage = 0 V = digital 0.

low voltage = 0 V = digital 0.
high voltage = 5 V = digital 1.

Stel de pauze in op 500 ms.

Compileer het programma en sla het op als een .hex-bestand. Klik op de
knop Download en sla het .hex-bestand op in de map Downloads >
C:\downloads. Dit .hex-bestand kan naar de micro:bit gelipload worden.

Sluit de micro:bit aan op een USB-poort. Sleep het .hex-bestand naar de
micro:bit [removable device] om het programma te uploaden.

De twee leds knipperen afwisselend. Wat dacht u van een RGB-verkeerslicht maken?
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5.2 Knop

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1 x breadboard

o 2x rode led (polarisatie: anode (+) = lang
pootje, kathode (-) = kort pootje)

2x 100 Q weerstand (bruin/zwart/bruin/goud)

o 1x drukschakelaar met momentcontact
oo []ie
sl PERLL ] fess o
el BEE: ] | BETlae
= ool b Usss IS8
sl L pEyenlios
;L 1: L L L L B e
. 49 e Rprermlii-
Sl bifee B «ce r‘——
b Sl S
Een knop wordt gebruikt om de knipperende leds te bedienen. 3: 3 ; vl ee :' FEll
Druk op de knop om de leds afwisselend te laten knipperen. Laat onl ey [T
de knop los om de led uit te schakelen. gl gt BB,
Plaats de nodige componenten op het breadboard (zie afb.). li PRPRI R PRRY il
L

%

Bekijk de onderstaande code.

on start
C@ set pull pin GZEED to (T

i3 forever
(( ® digital read pin ZIED mﬂ

digital write pin [ZJED to n
digital write pin [ZHEJ to

Sleep de blokken om de code te maken (zie afb.).

De blokken digital read pin PO en digital write pin PO to 0 bevinden
zich in het menu onder Advanced - Pins. De blokken forever en
pause (ms) 100 bevinden zich in het menu onder Basic. De blokken if
then en logic equal function bevinden zich in het menu onder Logic.

Sleep het blok logic equal function (=) over het blok true.

0 coi

De twee blokken schuiven in elkaar.

Sleep het blok digital read pin PO over de 0 van het blok logic equal
function (=) (zie afb.).

V.01 -17/01/2019

34

©Velleman nv




VMM501

g5 forever
Pe -
2. Stel P2 in als een pull-up weerstand.
3. Stel digital read pin in op P2.
4, Stel digital write pin PO in op 0 (laag-actief (0 V)).
Stel digital write pin P1 in op 1 (hoog-actief (5 V)).
5. Stel de pauze in op 500 ms.
6. Stel digital write pin PO in op 1 (hoog-actief (5 V)).

Stel digital write pin P1 in op 0(laag-actief (0 V).
Stel de pauze in op 500 ms.

8. Compileer het programma en sla het op als een .hex-bestand. Klik op de
knop Download en sla het .hex-bestand op in de map Downloads >
C:\downloads. Dit .hex-bestand kan naar de micro:bit gelipload worden.

Sluit de micro:bit aan op een USB-poort. Sleep het .hex-bestand naar de
micro:bit [removable device] om het programma te uploaden.

N

Druk op de knop en de leds knipperen afwisselend. Hoe zou u de rode led inschakelen door de knop in te
drukken en de groene led inschakelen door de knop los te laten?

5.3 Trimpotentiometer

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter
1 x breadboard

o 1x 10 kQ trimpotentiometer

In het voorbeeld hieronder lezen we de uitgangsspanning van de .ol
trimpotentiometer uit en geven deze weer op het micro:bit- os
scherm met een staafdiagram. ol

D I N N NNy
.
-

B T A N S
D I I N A A N

D R N

Plaats de nodige componenten op het breadboard (zie afb.). | ! ceeee | l
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Bekijk de onderstaande code.

iz forever
[0

1. Sleep de blokken om de code te maken (zie afb.).
Het blok plot bar graph of 0 up to 0 bevindt zich in het menu onder LED.

analog read pin ZIED
1023

plot bar graph of |

2. Stel analog read pin in op PO. Dit blok bevindt zich in het menu onder
Pins. Stel de waarde in op max. 1023.
3. Compileer het programma en sla het op als een .hex-bestand. Klik op de

knop Download en sla het .hex-bestand op in de map Downloads >
C:\downloads. Dit .hex-bestand kan naar de micro:bit gelipload worden.

Sluit de micro:bit aan op een USB-poort. Sleep het .hex-bestand naar de
micro:bit [removable device] om het programma te uploaden.

Draai de trimpotentiometer. De spanning wordt weergegeven op het micro:bit-scherm in de vorm van een
staafdiagram. Als de spanning gelijk is aan 0, verschijnt slechts één enkele pixel op het ledscherm. Bij een
waarde van 3.3 V licht het volledige scherm op. Hoe zou u de trimpotentiometer gebruiken om de helderheid
van de led aan te passen?

5.4 Fotocel

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1 x breadboard

o 1x fotocel

1x 10 kQ weerstand
(bruin/zwart/zwart/rood/bruin)

.o e e
LR |
DY

C
T -Pme-

m|
4
oo

Kort pootje = collector
Positieve anode
Lang pootje = zender
Negatieve kathode

}

DR
“ e s s .
.

e e s 00

s e e s s ssssssssss|esssssccccnsaes
..-............l.............l
s ¢ 6 6 ® ’

0 0.0 0 000 0 0 5 8 8 & 8 0 Hududmidmdrdedmdragegprs
® 00 0000000000800
#5808 0000000800800

In het voorbeeld hieronder gebruiken we een fotocel om de
helderheid van het micro:bit-scherm te regelen.

— ¢+ .

pd— s+ * &

Plaats de nodige componenten op het breadboard (zie afb.).
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Bekijk de onderstaande code.

on start

show icon D

clear screen

1. Eerst maken we twee variabelen. Ga naar Variables in het menu en klik op
Make a Variable.

New variable name:

CalVal

Ok v Cancel x

Voer CalVal in het veld in en klik op Ok. Voer PhoVal in het veld in en klik
op Ok.
Twee nieuwe variabelen verschijnen in het menu onder Variables.

Make a Variable

Deze variabelen zijn later nodig om de gegevens in het register op te slaan.

De blokken logic smaller than function en if then else bevinden zich in
het menu onder Logic. Het blok mathematical function minus bevindt
zich in het menu onder Math. Het blok show icon bevindt zich in het menu
onder Basic. Het blok clear screen bevindt zich in het menu onder Basic
- More. Het blok set item to 0 bevindt zich in het menu onder
Variables. Klik op het pijltje en selecteer CalVal of PhoVal.

L CalVal - Ry @ analog read pi
+ CalVal

item

PhaoVal

Rename variable...

Delete the "CalVal" variable

on start

'ué’t [(EIEEd to [ @ analog read pin (EEIED

2. Selecteer de variabele CalVal en stel analog read pin in op PO.

on start

Eé’t [ to ([ @ analog read pin [EIED
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In het blok forever, selecteer de variabele PhoValen stel analog read pin
in op PO.

#£2 forever
'set PhoVal - RaeMl analog read pin ([GZIED

Sleep het blok logic smaller than function (<)naast het blok if en sleep
het over het blok true.

£ forever

Sleep de variabele PhoVal (vanaf het menu onder Variables) over de
eerste 0 van het blok logic smaller than function (<).

Sleep het blok mathematical function minus (-) over de tweede 0 van
logic smaller than function (<).

£ forever

i 5 d PhoVal + Rl analog read pin
®) if | I' PhoVal »

Sleep de variabele CalVal (vanaf het menu onder Variables) over de
eerste 0 van het blok mathematical function minus. Stel de tweede 0
van demathematical function minus (-) in op 2.

Sleep het blok show icon naast het blok then. Sleep het blok clear
screen naast het blok else.

Als PhoVal kleiner is dan CalVal - 2, verschijnt het hart op het display. Als
dit niet het geval is, wordt het uitgeschakeld.
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7. Compileer het programma en sla het op als een .hex-bestand. Klik op de
knop Download en sla het .hex-bestand op in de map Downloads >
C:\downloads. Dit .hex-bestand kan naar de micro:bit gelipload worden.

Sluit de micro:bit aan op een USB-poort. Sleep het .hex-bestand naar de
micro:bit [removable device] om het programma te uploaden.

Opmerking: Reset de micro:bit om de referentiewaarde te kalibreren volgens het huidige helderheidsniveau.
Schakel het licht in om het programma correct te starten.

Als het licht aan is, wordt niets weergegeven. Als het licht uit is, wordt het hart weergegeven. Hoe kunnen we
de fotocel gebruiken om een led aan te sturen?

5.5

RGB-led

1x micro:bit board

1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1 x breadboard

1x RGB-led (gemeenschappelijke kathode)

3x 10 Q weerstand (bruin/zwart/bruin/goud)

Rood (anode +)
Aarding (kathode -) - langste pootje
Groen (anode +)
Blauw (anode +)

il L

o

A
- A A & -

RN

y

] i ]
9 bese lres|
b i frmam D

In het voorbeeld hieronder programmeren we een geleidelijke RGB LED-kleurenovergang.

Plaats de nodige componenten op het breadboard (zie afb.).
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Bekijk de onderstaande code.

® on button [FYED pressed

@® digital write pin [[ZIED to
@ digital write pin (U3 to n
® digital write pin [ZIEJ to n

® on button [CBE) pressed
® digital write pin to n
é digital write pin [ZHEJ to n
@ digital write pin [Z3EJ to ﬂ

® on button XD pressed
@ digital write pin [[ZJE) to

@ digital write pin GZED to n
@ digital write pin [ZJED to ﬂ

1. Sleep de blokken om de code te maken (zie afb.).

Het blok on button A pressed bevindt zich in het menu onder Input. Het
blok digital write pin PO to 0 bevindt zich in het menu onder Pins.

Selecteer optie A in het blok on button A pressed.

Sleep 3 blokken digital write pin PO to 0 en plaats deze in het blok on
button A pressed.

Stel pin PO in het eerste blok digital write pin PO in op 0 en verander de
waarde 0 naar 1 (rode led aan).

Stel pin P1 in het tweede blok digital write pin PO in opO en stel de
waarde in op 0 (groene led uit).

Stel pin P2 in het derde blok digital write pin PO in op O en stel de
waarde in op 0 (blauwe led uit).

® on button pressed

@ on button [(JEP pressed

digital write pin [ZJED to
digital write pin [FEHED to n

digital write pin Q3888 to ﬂ

2. Op dezelfde manier, compileer de twee blokken on button B / A + B
pressed om de volledige code te maken.
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3. Compileer het programma en sla het op als een .hex-bestand. Klik op de
knop Download en sla het .hex-bestand op in de map Downloads >
C:\downloads. Dit .hex-bestand kan naar de micro:bit gelipload worden.

Sluit de micro:bit aan op een USB-poort. Sleep het .hex-bestand naar de
micro:bit [removable device] om het programma te uploaden.

Druk op de knop A om de rode led in te schakelen, druk op de knop B om de groene led in te schakelen, druk
de knoppen A en B gelijktijdig in om de blauwe led in te schakelen. Hoe zou u een geleidelijke RGB-
kleurenovergang creéren?

5.6 Zelfvergrendelende schakelaar

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter
1 x breadboard

o 1x 100 Q weerstand (bruin/zwart/bruin/goud)

1x rode led (polarisatie: anode (+) = lang
pootje, kathode (-) = kort pootje)

o 1x zelfvergrendelende of bistabiele schakelaar ‘ £
- R tesd o8
cr 1O SESl
. .; :- .- L. oy
+ I* sell B3l 20l 4
o o ::: :-:::n o.-n:""- o e
In het voorbeeld hieronder lezen we de omgevingstemperatuur d J case ll sssss o8
(data) van de analoge temperatuursensor uit en geven de data sall PSS tog 222l e
weer op het micro:bit-scherm. ol g o x il=
| B .Z el o
Plaats de nodige componenten op het breadboard (zie afb.). .o oA Saa MOLEL e
l l: L L L l I

L

Bekijk de onderstaande code.

on start
set pin PO+ to emit edge » events

set pull pin PO * to upw

on event from MICROBIT ID IO _P@ v with value MICROBIT_PIN_EVT FALL +

digital write pin P2 * to °

on event from MICROBIT ID IO _P@ v with value MICROBIT_PIN_EVT RISE w

digital write pin P2 * to o
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1. Sleep de blokken om de code te maken (zie afb.).

De blokken set pin PO to emit edge events en set pull PO to up
bevinden zich in het menu onder Pins > More. De blokken on event from
MICROBIT...EVT_FALL/RISE bevinden zich in het menu onder Control.

2. Stel het events type in op edge. Stel het blok pull pin in op PO en up.

3. Maak een event blok. Sleep het blok on event from
MICROBIT...EVT°FALL onder het blok on start. Klik op het eerste pijltje
en selecteer de optie MICROBIT_ID_IO_PO in het keuzemenu. Klik op
het tweede pijltje en selecteer de optie MICROBIT_PIN_EVENT_FALL in
het keuzemenu.

Sleep het blok digital write pin PO to 0 in het event blok. Stel pin PO in
op P2 en verander de waarde 0 naar 1. Het blok digital write pin PO to O
bevindt zich in het menu onder Pins.

4, Voer dezelfde stappen uit voor het tweede event blok. Klik vervolgens op
de tweede pijl en selecteer de optie MICROBIT_PIN_EVENT_RISE in het
keuzemenu. Stel pin PO in op P2 van het blok digital write pin PO to 0 en
stel de waarde in op O.

5. Compileer het programma en sla het op als een .hex-bestand. Klik op de
knop Download en sla het .hex-bestand op in de map Downloads >
C:\downloads. Dit .hex-bestand kan naar de micro:bit gelipload worden.

Sluit de micro:bit aan op een USB-poort. Sleep het .hex-bestand naar de
micro:bit [removable device] om het programma te uploaden.

Druk de zelfvergrendelende schakelaar in en de led brandt. Druk nogmaals om de led uit te schakelen. Hoe zou
u het micro:bit-scherm aansturen met deze zelfvergrendelende schakelaar?

5.7 Temperatuursensor

o 1x micro:bit board

{1
Vi

1x micro:bit breadboard adapter - -

1 x breadboard ‘

o 1x TMP36 temperatuursensor : |‘|'|"'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|'|I|'|||'|'|'|'|'|I|'|'|'|l

;
)

-+

—a

e
. .-
.-

L IR I I
LR L N I N N B N R R N
LR |
268 essseenssse
L B
L

+

S

L I I

— .o
In het voorbeeld hieronder lezen we de omgevingstemperatuur . '-—- Aeebon  TIR .5
(data) van de analoge temperatuursensor uit en geven de data soll ¢eeeall ¢ .
weer op het micro:bit-scherm. e pRARERse] e o8
Plaats de nodige componenten op het breadboard (zie afb.). o8|l Seseelss e
l ! L L L .. l |
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Bekijk de onderstaande code.

g2 forever

from low |
from high |

to low |

to high

Sleep de blokken om de code te maken (zie afb.).

Het blok set item to bevindt zich in het menu onder Variables. De
blokken map/from low/from high/to low/to high en analog read pin
bevinden zich in het menu onder Pins. De blokken mathematical
function minus (-)en divide (/)bevinden zich in het menu onder Math.
Het blok show number bevindt zich in het menu onder Basic.

Eerst maken we twee variabelen. Ga naar Variables in het menu en klik op
Make a Variable.

New variable name:

CalVal

Ok v Cancel x

Voer vol in het venster in en klik op Ok. Voer tem in het venster in en klik
op Ok.

Twee nieuwe variabelen verschijnen in het menu onder Variables.

Make a Variable

Deze variabelen zijn later nodig om de gegevens in het register op te slaan.

Sleep het blok set item to in het blok forever en selecteer de optie vol
met de pijl.

Sleep het blok map/from low/from high/to low/to high over de 0
naast het blok set item to.
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forever

map

from low

from high

to low

to high

Sleep het blok analog read pin naast het blok map/from low/from
high/to low/to highen stel waarde 4 to high in op 3300.

g2 forever
LETE analog read pin [GEIED
from low e
from high 1623
to low e

to high 3300

Sleep een blok set item to onder het eerste blok. Wijzig de variabele item
in vol met de pijl.

g2 forever
@® analog read pin D
from low
from high
to low

to high

De gemeten spanning in mV met analog read pin PO is een 8-bit 0-1023
(0-3.3 V) en wordt weergegeven van laag (0 of 0 V) naar hoog (3300 mV

of 3.3 V). De gemeten spanning (mV) wordt opgeslagen in de variabele
vol.

52 forever
map @ analog read pin

from low

from high

to low

to high

Nu schrijven we een formule om de gemeten spanning om te zetten in
temperatuur.

(Output voltage (mV) — 500)
10

Temperature (°C) =

In deze formule is de uitgangsspanning een variabele vol (gemeten met de
TMP36-sensor). Het resultaat van de formule wordt opgeslagen als
variabele tem.

Laten we de formule schrijven met blokken. Sleep de wiskundige functie
divide (/)over de waarde 0 van het blok set vol to.
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forever

from low

from high

to low

to high

Sleep het blok mathematical function minus (-)over de eerst 0 van de
mathematical function divide (/).

£ forever

from low
from high
to low

to high

Stel nu de tweede variabele van vol in op tem en sleep de variabele vol
over de eerste waarde 0 van de wiskundige functie minus (-). De
variabele vol bevindt zich in het menu onder Variables.

forever

from low
from high
to low

to high

Stel de waarde 0 van de mathematical function minus (-) in op 500.
Stel de waarde van de mathematical function device (/) in op 10.

forever

from low
from high
to low

to high

i forever

from low
from high
to low

to high

set to |

show number ﬂ

Sleep de variabele tem over de waarde 0 van het blok show number.
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i forever
set (ENIED to | ® map [ @ analog read pin [CENED

from low

from high

to low

to high

set to |

f8f show number

U hebt net de code geschreven!

3. Compileer het programma en sla het op als een .hex-bestand. Klik op de
knop Download en sla het .hex-bestand op in de map Downloads >
C:\downloads. Dit .hex-bestand kan naar de micro:bit gelipload worden.

Sluit de micro:bit aan op een USB-poort. Sleep het .hex-bestand naar de
micro:bit [removable device] om het programma te uploaden.

De twee leds knipperen afwisselend. Hoe zou u de temperatuur in graden Fahrenheit weergeven?

5.8 Servo

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1 x breadboard

o 1X mini servo

1x batterijhouder met 2x AA 1.5 V-batterij

In het voorbeeld hieronder laten we de servo continu draaien
binnen een bewegingsbereik van 0-180°.

Plaats de nodige componenten op het breadboard (zie afb.).

Bekijk de onderstaande code.

V.01 -17/01/2019 46 ©Velleman nv




VMM501

22 forever

servo write pin to ﬂ

pause (ms) 2000

servo write pin [ZHED to

222 pause (ms) (RPLLL)

1. Sleep de blokken om de code te maken (zie afb.).
Het blok servo write pin PO to 180 bevindt zich in het menu onder Pins.
De blokken forever en pause (ms) 100 bevinden zich in het menu onder
Basic.

2. Stel PO in op P1 en stel de waarde in op 0.

3. Stel de pauze in op 2000 ms.

4, Stel PO in op P1. Stel de waarde 0 in op 180.

5. Stel de pauze in op 2000 ms.

6. Compileer het programma en sla het op als een .hex-bestand. Klik op de

knop Download en sla het .hex-bestand op in de map Downloads >
C:\downloads. Dit .hex-bestand kan naar de micro:bit gelipload worden.

Sluit de micro:bit aan op een USB-poort. Sleep het .hex-bestand naar de

micro:bit [removable device] om het programma te uploaden.

U kunt zien dat de servo van 0 tot 180 graden draait. Hoe zou u een klokthermometer met een

temperatuursensor en een servo maken?
5.9 Zoemer

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1 x breadboard

o 1x mini luidspreker

1x N-channel MOSFET

o 1x 100 Q weerstand (bruin/zwart/bruin/goud)

B eus

In het voorbeeld hieronder sturen we een zoemer aan.

;

..
\o
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Plaats de nodige componenten op het breadboard (zie afb.).

Sa s s e aa

L EEE
P LI e

—
p— . .
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Bekijk de onderstaande code.

iz forever

¢ ring tone (Hz) Middle C l—

#22 pause (ms) 100

¢ ring tone (Hz) Middle E

i pause (ms) 100

pause (ms) GNELT

@ ring tone (Hz) Middle E I-

1. Sleep de blokken om de code te maken (zie afb.).

De blokken forever en pause (ms) 100 bevinden zich in het menu onder
Basic. Het blok ring tone (Hz) bevindt zich in het menu onder Music.

2. Stel het eerste blokje ring tone (Hz) in op Middle C. Klik hiervoor op het
tekstveld en selecteer de overeenkomstige pianotoets.

=i forever

&» ring tone (Hz) Middle C

i pause (ms)

@ ring tone (Hz)

Middle E

U hoort ook het overeenkomstige geluid.

3. Stel de pauze in op 100 ms.

4. Voer de bovenstaande stappen uit voor de resterende belsignalen en
pauzes.

5. Compileer het programma en sla het op als een .hex-bestand. Klik op de

knop Download en sla het .hex-bestand op in de map Downloads >
C:\downloads. Dit .hex-bestand kan naar de micro:bit gelipload worden.

Sluit de micro:bit aan op een USB-poort. Sleep het .hex-bestand naar de
micro:bit [removable device] om het programma te uploaden.

Een zoemer weerklinkt. Hoe zou u uw favoriete kinderliedje programmeren?
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5.10 Motor

o 1x micro:bit board

1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1 x breadboard

1x diode

1x 100 Q weerstand (bruin/zwart/bruin/goud)

1x zelfvergrendelende of bistabiele schakelaar
1x N-kanaal MOSFET

1x mini motor

1x batterijhouder met 2x AA 1.5 V-batterij
AN -QILD .

In het voorbeeld hieronder gebruiken we een schakelaar om de motor aan te sturen (starten-stoppen).

Plaats de nodige componenten op het breadboard (zie afb.).

Bekijk de onderstaande code.

digital write pin [GEEED to n
set pull pin to (MED

forever

@) if (¢ digital read pinmmﬂ
then digital write pin [GZEED to ﬂ

else E@ digital write pin [CZEED to n

1. Sleep de blokken om de code te maken (zie afb.).

2. Het blok on start wordt maar één keer uitgevoerd om het programma te
starten.

3. Stel de waarde voor PO in op O.

4, Stel het blok pull pin in opP1 en up.
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5. Stel digital read pin in op P1in het blok forever. Stel de wiskundige
functie gelijk aan in op 0.

In feite is dit het schema. U moet de pull-up-weerstand niet op het
breadboard aansluiten. De pull-up-functie is geprogrammeerd (zie stappen
3-4) in de code en is een weerstand op het breadboard niet nodig.

R pullup
Uutpu:

Switch

6. Zodra de schakelaar wordt ingedrukt, stel de hoge spanning in op PO. Stel
de waarde voor 0 in op 1 (5 V). De motor begint te werken.

7. Zodra de schakelaar wordt losgelaten, stel de lage spanning in op PO. Stel
de waarde in op 0. De motor werkt niet meer.

8. Compileer het programma en sla het op als een .hex-bestand. Klik op de
knop Download en sla het .hex-bestand op in de map Downloads >
C:\downloads. Dit .hex-bestand kan naar de micro:bit gelipload worden.

Sluit de micro:bit aan op een USB-poort. Sleep het .hex-bestand naar de
micro:bit [removable device] om het programma te uploaden.

Druk op de schakelaar om de motor te starten en laat los om te stoppen. Hoe zou u een trimpotentiometer
gebruiken om het motortoerental te regelen?

Opmerking: De micro:bit geeft slechts 3.3 V af, wat mogelijk onvoldoende is om de ventilator te gebruiken. Om
de ventilator te starten kan het nodig zijn om het mes te draaien.

5.11 Rainbow led

o 1x micro:bit board
1x micro:bit breadboard adapter

1 x breadboard

o 1x RGB-ledring

In het voorbeeld hieronder sturen we acht RGB-leds in een
ledring aan en creéren een regenboogeffect.

Plaats de nodige componenten op het breadboard (zie afb.).
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Bekijk de onderstaande code.

set strip *+ to NeoPixel at pin PO *+ with o leds as RGB (GRB format) =

strip + | show rainbow from ° to @

forever

strip *+ | show

strip +  rotate pixels by o

pause (ms) RN

1. Sleep de blokken om de code te maken (zie afb.).
2, Zoek en voeg de NeoPixel-bibliotheek toe.
Ga naar Advanced > Add Package (Extensions) en geef NeoPixel in.

fiw Functions

= Arrays
T Text
o Game
[l Images
@ Pins
% Serial

B Control
© Add Package 2
Add Package... ? x
2
1 " neopixel| I I‘ Q I
devices bluetooth
BETA - Camera, remote control and Bluetooth services
other Bluetooth services. App
required.
neopixel
AdaFruit NeoPixel driver
Selecteer de NeoPixel-bibliotheek.
Add Package... ? x
neopixel Q

s o4
neopixel bitbot BitBot
A Neo-Pixel package for pxt- A BitBot package for pxt-microbit. Official Microsoft MakeCode
microbit package for the Bit:Bot robot

https://4tronix.co.uk/bitbot/

De bibliotheek is gedownload en aan het menu toegevoegd.
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2% Basic
® Input
& Music
© Led
.l Radio
) OLED
C' Loops
3¢ Logic
= Variables
& Math

</> Tinkercademy

7 Neopixel [l

De blokken NeoPixel at pin PO with 24 leds, item show rainbow from
1 to 360, item show and items rotate pixels by 1 bevinden zich in het
menu onder NeoPixel.

Sleep het blok set strip to NeoPixel at pin PO with 24 leds as RGB
(GRB format) in het blok on start. Stel de pin in op PO en verander de
waarde 24 naar 8 (8 leds op de ledring).

)
set stripwv to NeoPixel at pin P® v with o leds as RGB (GRB format) =

Sleep het blok set strip to rainbow from 1 to 360 onder het blokset
strip to NeoPixel at pin PO.

on start

set strip* to NeoPixel at pin PO » with o leds as RGB (GRB format) =

strip + show rainbow from ° to @

Vervolledig de code volgens het voorbeeld.

Compileer het programma en sla het op als een .hex-bestand. Klik op de
knop Download en sla het .hex-bestand op in de map Downloads >
C:\downloads. Dit .hex-bestand kan naar de micro:bit gelipload worden.

Sluit de micro:bit aan op een USB-poort. Sleep het .hex-bestand naar de
micro:bit [removable device] om het programma te uploaden.

De leds creéren een regenboogeffect op de ledring. Hoe zou u de ring nu als een oog laten knipperen?

Gebruik dit toestel enkel met originele accessoires. Velleman nv is niet aansprakelijk voor schade of kwetsuren
bij (verkeerd) gebruik van dit toestel. Voor meer informatie over dit product en de laatste versie van deze
handleiding, zie www.velleman.eu. De informatie in deze handleiding kan te allen tijde worden gewijzigd zonder
voorafgaande kennisgeving.

© AUTEURSRECHT

Velleman nv heeft het auteursrecht voor deze handleiding. Alle wereldwijde rechten voorbehouden. Het is niet
toegestaan om deze handleiding of gedeelten ervan over te nemen, te kopiéren, te vertalen, te bewerken en op te slaan op
een elektronisch medium zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van de rechthebbende.
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MODE D'EMPLOI

1. Introduction

Aux résidents de I'Union européenne

Informations environnementales importantes concernant ce produit
Ce symbole sur 'appareil ou I'emballage indique que I'élimination d’un appareil en fin de vie peut
polluer I'environnement. Ne pas jeter un appareil électrique ou électronique (et des piles
éventuelles) parmi les déchets municipaux non sujets au tri sélectif ; une déchetterie traitera
I’'appareil en question. Renvoyer l'appareil a votre fournisseur ou a un service de recyclage local.

B Respecter la réglementation locale relative a la protection de I'environnement.
En cas de questions, contacter les autorités locales pour élimination.

Nous vous remercions de votre achat ! Lire attentivement le présent mode d'emploi avant la mise en service de
I'appareil. Si I'appareil a été endommagé pendant le transport, ne pas l'installer et consulter votre revendeur.

2. Consignes de sécurité

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants dgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes
manquant d’expérience et de connaissances ou dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, si elles ont été formées et encadrées quant a
I'utilisation de I'appareil d'une maniére slre et connaissent les risques encourus. Ne pas
laisser les enfants jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre
effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

Utiliser cet appareil uniquement a l'intérieur.
Protéger I'appareil contre la pluie, I'humidité et les éclaboussures.

3. Directives générales

e Se référer a la garantie de service et de qualité Velleman® en fin de ce mode d'emploi.
e Se familiariser avec le fonctionnement de |'appareil avant de I'utiliser.

e Toute modification est interdite pour des raisons de sécurité. Les dommages
occasionnés par des modifications par le client ne tombent pas sous la garantie.

e Nutiliser I'appareil qu'a sa fonction prévue. Un usage impropre annule d'office la
garantie.

e La garantie ne se s'applique pas aux dommages survenus en négligeant certaines
directives de ce mode d'emploi et votre revendeur déclinera toute responsabilité pour
les problemes et les défauts qui en résultent.

e Ni Velleman SA ni ses distributeurs ne peuvent étre tenus responsables des dommages
exceptionnels, imprévus ou indirects, quelles que soient la nature (financiére,
corporelle, etc.), causés par la possession, |'utilisation ou le dysfonctionnement de ce
produit.

e Dans le souci d'une amélioration constante de nos produits, I'apparence du produit peut
différer légérement des images affichées.

e Les images des produits sont a titre indicatif seulement.

¢ Ne pas brancher immédiatement |'appareil aprés exposition a des variations de
température. Afin d’éviter des dommages, attendre jusqu’a ce que l'appareil ait atteint
la température ambiante.

e Garder ce mode d'emploi pour toute référence ultérieure.

V.01 -17/01/2019 53 ©Velleman nv




VMM501

4. Description

Ce kit de démarrage est un kit éducatif basé sur micro:bit. Le kit comporte des composants de base
électroniques, une platine d'expérimentation, des cables de connexion et un micro:bit.

5. Exemples

5.1 LED

o 1x carte micro:bit

1x adaptateur pour platine d'expérimentation
micro:bit

1x platine d'expérimentation

o 2x LED rouge (polarisation : anode (+) = patte ‘
longue, cathode (-) = patte courte)

1x résistance 100 Q (marron/noir/marron/or)

QuLD —
(4]

Dans ce tutoriel, nous utiliserons le micro:bit pour faire clignoter
deux LED en alternance. S5

Poser les composants requis sur la platine d'expérimentation ..
(voirill.). ..

Le programme est écrit en blocs, en ligne dans le navigateur Web. Accéder au site www.makecode.com ou
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/makecode?rtc=1 et cliquer sur micro:bit et ensuite sur Start Project.

B2 Microsoft Office Windows Surface Xbox Deals Support More ©| W  signin

MakeCode About Get started Resources

Hands on computing education

Microsoft MakeCode brings computer science to life for all students with fun projects, immediate results, and both block and text editors for
leamers at different levels.
klik dit icoon aan

1 1

O micro:bit MINELRHE V
micro:bit Circuit Playground Express Minecraft
Start coding with microzbit > Start coding with Circuit Playground Express > Start coding with Minecraft >

Une nouvelle fenétre s'ouvre. Vous pouvez commencer a composer le code avec les blocs a glisser-déposer
depuis le menu vers I'éditeur de code.

Lire ci-dessous comment cela fonctionne...
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Qu’est-ce que MakeCode ?
(Auparavant PXT - Programming eXperience Toolkit).

Un éditeur de code graphique par glisser-déposer convivial pour débutants, similaire a Scratch, qui fonctionne
en ligne dans le navigateur.

@micro:bit [REEXSLLEY  |deas  Meet microcbit  Teach

Did you know that you can code your BBC micro:bit using Blocks, JavaScript, and Python?

If you have never used a BBC micro:bit try our Quick Start Guide,

JavaScript Blocks Editor

The micro:bit’s JavaScript Blocks editor
makes it easy to program your BBC micro:bit
in Blocks and JavaScnpt.

Powered by MakeCode. If you have any
issues accessing the editor, check that it isn't
blocked in your school. If you need some
inspiration then check out these Projects.

L'éditeur se compose en différent volets : Le code est créé dans la zone de code, en faisant glisser des blocs
depuis le menu. Le résultat du code s'affiche immédiatement dans le simulateur micro:bit. En bas se trouve
un bouton pour télécharger et sauvegarder le projet.

B & Download o -

Regardons tout d'abord comment utiliser la Options Bar/Barre d'options.

[ J

I o T

.
Hiﬂ'ﬂ:bil: © Music
Simulator ':""“

I W Advanced

- T - B oD
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Barre d'options

Cliquer pour créer ou ajouter un nouveau projet.

Cliquer sur Import pour importer vos projets.

Cliquer sur Blocs pour écrire votre script avec I'éditeur Block.

Cliquer sur Javascript pour écrire votre script en JavaScript.

Support

Getting started

Projects

Reference Cliquer sur le point d'interrogation pour accéder au menu d'aide.

Blocks

JavaScript

Hardware

Buy
== Project Settings
& Extensions
W Delete Project Cliquer sur l'icone d'engrenage pour modifier les paramétres du projet. Depuis ce
© Report Abuse... menu, il est possible de renommer et supprimer vos projets. Reset/Remise a

zéro supprimera tous les projets enregistrés. Faire attention. Il est généralement

® Language préférable d’utiliser Supprimer le projet.

High Contrast On

® Reset

About...

Utiliser la matrice LED

Commencgons par écrire le code ! Chaque fois que vous sélectionnez un bloc depuis le menu, une liste avec les
blocs disponibles s'affiche. Glisser-déposer le bloc show string dans I'espace de travail et cliquer dans le bloc

pour modifier.
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1 Select
3 Click to Edit

Led o
Loops SO

Dac s oo o ey oo e

NG 15 0N e 5Creen (16 1S 0ne omer), Goes Nt scrol.
Logic
Variables
Math >

pouse (ms)
Radio

1  Sélectionner 3  Cliquer pour modifier

2 | Glisser-déposer

on start

S LRSS " Hello Everybody"

Tester le code dans le simulateur !

Say Hello!
Les caractéres affichés sont des chaines de caractéres.

Vous pouvez afficher du texte et des numéros en utilisant la fonction show number ou une image de 5x5
pixels avec show leds.

show number ﬂ

forever

Vous pouvez également allumer et éteindre une seule LED en utilisant des coordonnées. Les coordonnées (0,0)
se trouvent en haut a gauche de I'écran.
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forever

Assembler les blocs

Cliquer et maintenir enfoncé le bouton gauche de la souris pour faire glisser le bloc. Faire glisser le bloc vers le
bloc cible jusqu'a ce que le bord du bloc s'illumine. Déposer le bloc et les deux blocs s'emboitent !

Cliquer sur le premier bloc pour déplacer le deuxieéme bloc. Cliquer sur le deuxi€éme bloc pour le décomposer du
premier bloc.

show number 3 show number ofE3]

poee () VR

Tester sur le micro:bit
Connecter le micro:bit a votre PC avec un cable micro-USB.

Une routine de test s'affiche sur le micro:bit, vous demandant d'appuyer sur des boutons et de jouer un jeu.
Tester le !

Cliquer sur Download pour convertir le script en un fichier .hex et le télécharger.

Si Chrome est configuré correctement, vous pouvez ignorer |'étape suivante. Glisser-déposer le fichier .hex sur
le lecteur micro:bit ou cliquer droit et sélectionner Send To dans Windows®.

Vous venez de programmer votre propre appareil !

Regarder le code ci-dessous.
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s22 forever
digital write pin to ﬂ
digital write pin to n

digital write pin [CZJED to ﬂ
digital write pin [CZEED to n

pause (ms)

Glisser-déposer les blocs pour former le code comme indiqué.

Le bloc digital write pin PO to 0 se trouve dans le menu sous Advanced
- Pins. Les blocs forever et pause (ms) 100 se trouvent dans le menu
sous Basic.

Régler la valeur pour PO sur 0. LEDO off
Régler la valeur pour P1 sur 1. LED1 on

low voltage = 0 V = digital 0.
high voltage = 5 V = digital 1.

Régler la pause sur 500 ms.

Régler la valeur pour PO sur 1. LEDO on = high voltage = 5 V = digital 1.
Régler la valeur pour P1 sur 0. LED1 off = low voltage = 0 V = digital 0.

Régler la pause sur 500 ms.

Une fois terminé, compiler le programme pour générer un fichier .hex.
Cliquer sur le bouton Download/Télécharger et sauvegarder le fichier .hex
dans le dossier Downloads = C:\downloads. Ce fichier .hex peut étre
téléversé vers le micro:bit.

Connecter le micro:bit a un port USB. Glisser-déposer le fichier .hex sur le
micro:bit [Removable device] pour téléverser le programme.

Deux LED clignoteront alternativement. Et maintenant, pourquoi ne pas créer un feu de signalisation RGB ?
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5.2 Bouton

1x carte micro:bit

1x adaptateur pour platine d'expérimentation

micro:bit

1x platine d'expérimentation

2x LED rouge (polarisation : anode (+) = patte
longue, cathode (-) = patte courte)

1x résistance 100 Q (marron/noir/marron/or)

oo []ie
sl PERLL ] fess o
el BEE: ] | BETlae
s ool b Usss IS8
it LEssviion
) 3 ;L 1: .. L L L e
11820 peetomIll
e
eol= st M ittt
Nous utilisons un bouton pour contréler le clignotement de la LED. - s 1 se L eeed e
Appuyer sur le bouton pour faire clignoter la LED en alternance. o2l eefe o By .
Relacher pour éteindre la LED. I (B =Sl N
e .. 1 .. ... .o
Poser les composants requis sur la platine d'expérimentation (voir l; bbb L. il
ill.) L

1x interrupteur a action momentanée

Regarder le code ci-dessous.

on start
C@ set pull pin CZHED to (T3

%

2 forever
(( ® digital read pin ZIED mﬂ
digital write pin ZJED to ﬂ
digital write pin [ZUED to

digital write pin to n
digital write pin (ZHED to ﬂ

Glisser-déposer les blocs pour former le code comme indiqué.

Les blocs digital read pin PO et digital write pin PO to 0 se trouvent
dans le menu sous Advanced > Pins. Les blocs forever et

pause (ms) 100 se trouvent dans le menu sous Basic. Les blocs if then
et logic equal function (=) se trouvent dans le menu sous Logic.

Faire glisser le bloc logic equal function et déposer le sur le bloc true.

{0 o

Les deux blocs s'emboitent.
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Faire glisser le bloc digital read pin PO et déposer le sur le 0 du bloc de la
fonction logic equal function (=) (voirill.).

g2 forever
Po ~

2. Configurer P2 comme une résistance pull-up.
3. Régler digital read pin sur P2.
4. Régler digital write pin PO sur 0 (actif bas (0 V)).

Régler digital write pin P1 sur 1 (actif haut (5 V)).
5. Régler la pause sur 500 ms.
6. Régler digital write pin PO sur 1 (actif haut (5 V)).

Régler digital write pin P1 sur O(actif bas (0 V)).
Régler la pause sur 500 ms.

8. Une fois terminé, compiler le programme pour générer un fichier .hex.
Cliquer sur le bouton Download/Télécharger et sauvegarder le fichier .hex
dans le dossier Downloads = C:\downloads. Ce fichier .hex peut étre
téléversé vers le micro:bit.

Connecter le micro:bit a un port USB. Glisser-déposer le fichier .hex sur le
micro:bit [Removable device] pour téléverser le programme.

N

Appuyer sur le bouton pour faire clignoter la LED en alternance. Comment allumer la LED rouge en appuyant
sur le bouton et allumer la LED verte en lachant le bouton ?

5.3 Potentiométre ajustable

o 1x carte micro:bit

1x adaptateur pour platine d'expérimentation
micro:bit

1x platine d'expérimentation

o 1x potentiometre ajustable 10 kQ

WA
-

Dans I'exemple ci-dessous, nous lirons la tension de sortie du
potentiométre et la visualiserons sur I'écran du micro-bit par un
graphique a barres.

Poser les composants requis sur la platine d'expérimentation
(voirill.)
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Regarder le code ci-dessous.

iz forever
[0

1. Glisser-déposer les blocs pour former le code comme indiqué.
Le bloc plot bar graph of 0 up to 0 se trouve dans le menu sous LED.

analog read pin ZIED
1023

plot bar graph of |

2. Régler analog read pin sur PO. Ce bloc se trouve dans le menu sous Pins.
Régler la valeur sur 1023 max.
3. Une fois terminé, compiler le programme pour générer un fichier .hex.

Cliquer sur le bouton Download/Télécharger et sauvegarder le fichier .hex
dans le dossier Downloads = C:\downloads. Ce fichier .hex peut étre
téléversé vers le micro:bit.

Connecter le micro:bit a un port USB. Glisser-déposer le fichier .hex sur le
micro:bit [Removable device] pour téléverser le programme.

Faire tourner le potentiomeétre ajustable. La tension est affichée sur I'écran micro:bit par un graphique a barres.
Lorsque la tension est égale a 0, un seul pixel apparaitra a I'écran LED. Quand la tension est de 3.3 V, tout
I'écran s'illuminera. Comment utiliser le potentiométre ajustable pour régler I'intensité lumineuse de la LED ?

5.4 Photocellule

o 1x carte micro:bit

1x adaptateur pour platine d'expérimentation
micro:bit

1x platine d'expérimentation

o 1x photocellule

1x résistance 10 kQ
(marron/noir/marron/rouge/marron)

.
2

collecteur
Anode positive

Patte longue =
émetteur

Cathode négative
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